
Appropriation (No. 1) 1970-71

No. 94 of 1970

An Act to appropriate certain sums out of the Consolidated
Revenue Fund for the service of the year ending on the

thirtieth day of June, One thousand nine
hundred and seventy-one.

[Assented to 4 November 1970]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, and
the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia,

as follows:-

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act (No. 1) 1970-71. Short title.

2. This Act shall come into operation on the day on which it receives Commence-

the Royal Assent. ment.

3. The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund and Issue and. application ofapply for the services specified in the Second Schedule to this Act, in $1,474,169000.

respect of the year ending on the thirtieth day of June, One thousand nine
hundred and seventy-one, the sum of One thousand, four hundred and
seventy-four million, one hundred and sixty-nine thousand dollars.

4. The sums authorized by the Supply Act (No. 1) 1970-71 and by the Appropriation

last preceding section to be issued out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund, $2,587,171,000.
amounting, as appears by the First Schedule to this Act, in the aggregate
to the sum of Two thousand, five hundred and eighty-seven million, one
hundred and seventy-one thousand dollars are appropriated, and shall
be deemed to have been appropriated, as from the first day of July,
One thousand nine hundred and seventy, for the services expressed
in the Second Schedule to this Act in respect of the financial year that
commenced on that date.

5.-(1.) In addition to the sum appropriated by the last preceding Further issue,
application andsection, the Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund appropriation.

and apply, in respect of the year ending on the thirtieth day of June, One
thousand nine hundred and seventy-one, such sums as the Treasurer
from time to time determines.

(2.) The sums determined by the Treasurer under the last preceding
sub-section are appropriated for the purposes of the Loan Consolidation
and Investment Reserve established by the Loan Consolidation and Invest-
ment Reserve Act 1955.
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THE SCHEDULES

FIRST SCHEDULE

SUMS AUTHORIZED TO BE ISSUED OUT OF THE
CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND

$

By the Supply Act (No. 1) 1970-71 .. 1,113,002,000
By this Act .. .. .. .. 1,474,169,000

Total .. .. .. .. 2,587,171,000

SECOND SCHEDULE

ABSTRACT

1970

Section 4.

Section 4.

Departments and Services Total

PARLIAMENT
ATTORNEY-GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE CABINET OFFICE

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION

DEPARTMENT OF CUSTOMS AND EXCISE

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND SCIEN
DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL TERRITORIES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING

DEPARTMENT OF IMMIGRATION

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR AND NATIONA

DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEVELOPMEN

POSTMASTER-GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT OF PRIMARY INDUSTRY

PRIME MINISTER'S DEPARTMENT

REPATRIATION DEPARTMENT ..

DEPARTMENT OF SIPPING AND TRANSP

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY

CE

L SERVICE

ORT

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

ADVANCE TO THE TREASURER

DEPARTMENT OF WORKS

DEFENCE SERVICES-
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY..

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY..

DEPARTMENT OF AIR

DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY

GENERAL SERVICES

$
23,724,000

216,888,000
402,512,000
272,998,500
104,600,500

3,757,300

TOTAL ..

$
3,753,000

18,966,000
255,000

72,823,000
28,112,000

129,478,000
81,276,600

104,616,000
36,328,000
6,314,000

71,274,000
103,167,000

14,088,000
38,457,200
64,988,000
77,867,000
45,773,000

329,237,400
83,900,000
40,251,000
40,030,000
83,068,000
20,000,000
68,668,500

1,024,480,300

2,587,171,000




