Appropriation (No. 1) 1970-71

No. 94 of 1970

An Act to appropriate certain sums out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund for the service of the year ending on the thirtieth day of June, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-one.

[Assented to 4 November 1970]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia. as follows:-

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act (No. 1) 1970-71.

Short title.

2. This Act shall come into operation on the day on which it receives commencethe Royal Assent.

3. The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund and Issue and apply for the services specified in the Second Schedule to this Act, in splication of \$1,474,169,000. respect of the year ending on the thirtieth day of June, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-one, the sum of One thousand, four hundred and seventy-four million, one hundred and sixty-nine thousand dollars.

4. The sums authorized by the Supply Act (No. 1) 1970-71 and by the Appropriation last preceding section to be issued out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund. \$2,587,171,000. amounting, as appears by the First Schedule to this Act, in the aggregate to the sum of Two thousand, five hundred and eighty-seven million, one hundred and seventy-one thousand dollars are appropriated, and shall be deemed to have been appropriated, as from the first day of July. One thousand nine hundred and seventy, for the services expressed in the Second Schedule to this Act in respect of the financial year that commenced on that date.

5.—(1.) In addition to the sum appropriated by the last preceding section, the Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund appropriation. and apply, in respect of the year ending on the thirtieth day of June. One thousand nine hundred and seventy-one, such sums as the Treasurer from time to time determines.

(2.) The sums determined by the Treasurer under the last preceding sub-section are appropriated for the purposes of the Loan Consolidation and Investment Reserve established by the Loan Consolidation and Investment Reserve Act 1955.

THE SCHEDULES

FIRST SCHEDULE

Section 4.

SUMS AUTHORIZED TO BE ISSUED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND

					\$
By the Supply	Act (1		1,113,002,000		
By this Act	• •	• •	• •	• •	1,474,169,000
Total					2,587,171,000

SECOND SCHEDULE

Section 4.

ABSTRACT

Departments and	Total				
					\$
PARLIAMENT					3,753,000
ATTORNEY-GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT					18,966,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE CABINET OFFICE					255,000
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION					72,823,000
DEPARTMENT OF CUSTOMS AND EXCISE					28,112,000
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND SCIEN	NCE				129,478,000
DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS					81,276,600
DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL TERRITORIE	S				104,616,000
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH				[36,328,000
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING					6,314,000
DEPARTMENT OF IMMIGRATION					71,274,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR					103,167,000
DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR AND NATIONA	AL SER	VICE			14,088,000
DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEVELOPME	NT				38,457,200
POSTMASTER-GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT	• •				64,988,000
DEPARTMENT OF PRIMARY INDUSTRY					77,867,000
PRIME MINISTER'S DEPARTMENT					45,773,000
REPATRIATION DEPARTMENT				[329,237,400
DEPARTMENT OF SHIPPING AND TRANSP	PORT				83,900,000
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES					40,251,000
DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY					40,030,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY					83,068,000
ADVANCE TO THE TREASURER					20,000,000
DEPARTMENT OF WORKS					68,668,500
DEFENCE SERVICES—			\$;	, ,
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE			23,72	4,000	
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY			216,88		
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY		• •	402,51		
DEPARTMENT OF AIR			272,99		
DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY			104,600,500		
GENERAL SERVICES				7,300	
62. 2. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4.					1,024,480,300
TOTAL				-	2,587,171,000